

---

---

Case No. 13-2456

---

**In The United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

In re: SETTLEMENT FACILITY DOW CORNING TRUST

---

DOW CORNING CORPORATION,

*Interested Party - Appellant,*

v.

CLAIMANTS' ADVISORY COMMITTEE,

*Interested Party - Appellee.*

---

**On Appeal From The United States District  
Court For The Eastern District of Michigan**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT DOW CORNING CORPORATION**

Deborah Greenspan  
DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO LLP  
1825 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 420-3100

John Donley, P.C.  
Douglas G. Smith, P.C.  
Jessica Bluebond-Langner  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
300 North LaSalle Street  
Chicago, IL 60654  
(312) 862-2000

*Counsel for Appellant Dow Corning Corporation*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The District Court Did Not “Weigh” The Evidence: It Ignored The Evidence It Found Demonstrated That “Tissue Expanders” and “Breast Implants” “Mean Different Things” .....	3
II. The District Court Erred By Ignoring The Undisputed Evidence From The Plan Confirmation Hearing Excluding Tissue Expanders From Settlement Eligibility .....	9
III. The District Court Erred By Relying On The RSP .....	13
IV. The District Court’s Ruling Is Inconsistent With The RSP’s Plain Language And The District Court’s Prior Findings .....	17
V. Instead Of Attempting To Defend The District Court’s Reasoning, The CAC Tries To Shore It Up With A Host of New Arguments .....	20
VI. The District Court’s Ruling Should Be Accorded No Deference .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Brown-Graves Co. v. Cent. States, Se. &amp; Sw. Areas Pension Fund</i> , 206 F.3d 680 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	5
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 244 B.R. 721 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1999).....	12, 13
<i>In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust</i> , 628 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	7, 27
<i>Klos v. Polskie Linie Lotnicze</i> , 133 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	5
<i>Madison Ave. Leasehold, LLC v. Madison Bentley Assocs. LLC</i> , 30 A.D.3d 1 (N.Y.A.D. 1st Dep’t 2006).....	7
<i>Perez v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 150 F.3d 550 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	5
<i>Reg’l Airport Auth. v. LFG, LLC</i> , 460 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	28
<i>Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians v. Granholm</i> , 475 F.3d 805 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	6, 7
<b>Statutes</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11).....	12
